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Elder Abuse and Exploitation Awareness

One in Four Elders in the US will experience abuse or exploitation
Know the facts

#Justiceded #Hpoisoneddmoney

If it can happen to my father, it can happen to yours.
Never in a million years would | have ever believed this could
happen.



http://www.elderexploitation.com/

New Message Cancel

To: Florida Elder Abuse

Wed, Jul 16, 8:32 AM

"f“iGood momlng
Kathy sanders. My father_ .
is back in the hospital 1 -
am requestinga
amiodarone level/
toxicology to be ran on

him. If you want to know.
why please call me. This
IS very important. And|
expect follow up. Thank
you e

Ed Johnson is his hame




Hospital Record July 2014:

One week to our father’s passing he was
hospitalized with diagnosis of cardiotonic
poisoning. They had NO idea or record that he
would have AMIODARONE (A drug used to treat
atrial fibrillation) in his system. He was being
treated with other drugs for his atrial
fibrillation.
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OASIS-C Addendum ﬁlge | Kinnser Software

Post Hospital Order 07/17/2014 (134899703

Johnson, Edward (1360}

In Additlon 1o CMS 485 Eplsoda: 06/17/14 - 08/15/14
Resumption of Care Date U1/17/2014

700 Sterlhaus Or

-
Page 92 of 96

Nirvana Hama Health Care
Grmand Beach, FL 32174 (386) 677-7006

Inpatiant Information

Hoapital Stay From:  ©2/1272004 1o 07/458/2014
Surgical Diagnosis a. Data:
Surgical Diagnosis b, Date:
Surgical Diagnosis c. DOata:
Surgicat Diagnosis 9. DOate:
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{M1010} List each Inpatiant Diagnosis and ICD-9-C M cade ai the tave of highest specificity for only those conditions iraated dusing an

inpatient stay within the last 14 days (no E-codes or V-todas)
Inpatient Facilty Diagnosis

Iﬁ[}%ﬁ;hﬂgggg

"",,- 8. Folsoning-cardiotonics .
4 b syncopo ana coitspie 4xkS Note: Major diagnosis  zao.0n
d psymors opil wo ine ept [rom ho- Poisoning- 5.4
&, Atrial fibrillacion " - 427.31

f Cardiotonic :

Mt020a} Primary Dlasnosis:

M$022h) Secondary Dlagnosls:

Medication- Dose, Frequancy, Roule, Naw, Changed
GlyBURIDE Oral 5 MG 2 Tab(sl dAil{ L

Atenolol Oral 25 MG one Tab{al daily (M) fath h d

Cyanoccbalamin Oral 1006 MCG one Tabis) dally (i athers bo

faceab Ocral 7.5-300 MG one Tab(s) every § hodrs evecy 6 heurs if needed for pailn (M)
tavzthyroxine Sodium Oral 25 MCG one Tab(ai daily (N}

Hyd-achlozothiazido Cral 29 WG one Tab{2) dally (M} (Contisuad)

DME/Supplies
DME

{] Bedslde Comunode [lCane O Elevated Toilet Seat « Grab Bars
Ldji tr‘debullzar {1 Oxygen [ Tub/Shower Banch « Walker

er:

. Suppilsa .
[1ABDs (71 Ace Wrap « Alcotiot Pads | Chux/Underpads
i_i Dramage Bag ” Dressing Supplies L Duodemn + Exam Gloves
[1Gauzo Pads .} Insertion Kil £ Irrigation Set [ Irrigation Solution
{JLegBo T Needias CING Tube + Probe Covers
tuj'ﬁéerue loves O syringe O Tape
r

Orders for Discipliine and Treatments

The attached Face to Face document is an addendem to this Blan of Cacza.
Signatuse bulow dunotes acgeptance of all pages.

58 Frequencyt lwl, 2wl, lw2.

BT Frequensy: lul effective week of 7/17/2014, )
Fomsbound Statusz: Rrguires max assrsiance/tazing offort te teave {Zoatisued

Goals/Rehabilitation Potential/Discharge Plans

~+KJS Note: Discharge medications from hospital, show
no Amiodarone which was found in toxic levels in my

%’ Hospilal Bed
[IWheelchair

+ Diabetic Supplies
{1 Foley Catheler
Cl Korlix Rolls

{3 Sharps Container

fatient/Caregiver will verbalize undesstanding of dizanza process of Syncope, Diabetes and HTU within 4 weeks,

Fn:;cn:icarcqivc: will vorbalisc underatanding and damonstcate compliance with medicat
woena.
(Concinpad)

Updatad Frequencies for Skilled and Non-Skilled Services
SN:  Iwl, 2wl, 1w2

son rogimen within 4

PT: iwl effective ueek of T/17/2004

om: ST:
MSW. HHA:
[Glgnature & Jitie: [Marks, Michela) Date
Digitally Sighed by Michele Marks , RN, COS-C DON 0718/2014
Physician's Name Physician’s Address (1061 736-1212 (Phone
Anszew Foldman 522‘;{;; Stone dlronz SELALE FL {386) 733-0016 {Fax) ‘
NETLAYUT B 301OR
Physiclan Signature: Oate

https:/kinnser.net/am/Primt Wrapper.cfm

8/22/2014



Florida Death Record &

Statement from physician

Report from physician stating he would
have never signed death record if he had
known my father had toxic levels of a
drug not prescribed that he had a history
of being allergic to in his body



Jul. 28, 2014 10:59AM
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Andrew C Feldman

FLORIDA DEATH RECORD
Fax Aftestation

No. 8563 F. 1/1

i

Confidential and Time Sensitive Information - Please TYPE or PRINT

Tracking Number: 2014108630

Date & Time Sent 7/28/2014 9:11:58 AM

TO (Certifying Physiclan):

ANDREW C FELDMAN OS4575 phone number.

FROM (Funera| Fecility):

LANKFORD FUNERAL HOME F040329 phane number. 3867342244

To cartily the cause of death, complete medical & dispesition sections below starting with TIME OF DEATH (itern 32}.
Then PRINT name & license number, SIGN & DATE at bottom of page, and FAX to Vital Statistics at 1.855-323-66535.
For irformetion about eomplethg the cause of death, please visit wwwr.florideyitalstatisticsonline.com

CECEDENT'S NAME {First, Midde, Lact, Sufiy) SEX DATE OF DEATH

EDWARD W JOHNSON _:I_R 1 July 24, 2014

AGT AT DEATH DATE OF BRTH SOCIAL SECURTY NUMBER COUNTY OF CEATH PLACE OFDEATH

077 YEARS January 20, 1937 400.46-5281 VOLUSIA DECEDENT'S HOME

EACILITY NAME (I nct instkbian, giva ctract and ruemibsr} CITY, TOWN OR LOCATION OF DEATH P CDEE OFDEATH
2635 FLOWING WELL ROAD DELAND 32720

NANE AR LI NUNVBER OF FACLITY METHOD OF DIRPOBMION |
LANKFORE FUNERAL HOME F040328 F(40329 CREMATIO

The Medical Bxaminer is cherged by s. 405,11, F.S,, foinvestigate all deaths where the remains are tabe cremated, donated or burled al sea.
Ensure he Cause of Death indlcates the principal diagnests and any pertinent urderying conditions.

COMPLETE MEDICAL TTEMS BELOW

32, TIME OF DEATH (24 Ir,) 35, NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICLEN (If other tan Cartiner)

Sectlon 382,008 F. S,
allows 72 hours for
medical certilication 19, MANNER OF DEATH The faliowing ara tndar the jurisdiction of f1e medical examiner and wit ba raported to thal- offico.
of tha £ause of dealh — Nzl Asoierit Fucide Heakze Pengnginestgaton Coutd Nzt 5¢ deampined
A1, CALISE OF DEATH- PART]  Ertar the chiain of evercs - diseades, bjurles o complicalionr - jhal drocily causod the desn. DO NOT entertormingl svants &, oy s intarval:
stich as cardiae anmest, resplratory wreat, of vemncuer forilticn WA chowing the etiology. CONOT i
ABBREVIATE. Entar onlyona csL=s oo & iina. Onset ta Daath
e, P / C
renenirg n ARt} * A sc[ g0y Ai/ l?if%r'é//dn H
7 Dus 12 {6 35 L CONGAQUINGS 1):
Seq sy st conditions "
tiany, leadg to e cause
Nztad on fine . Entsr e
LNDERLYING CAUSE LAST Du te [o A% AEONVOAUINCH #N)1
[wisesse orinjury thet Intlemee
tno evenisesLRIng in desin) =
Ty of RF 4 Zensequency 3
ad
PARTH. Erder giher Significant condlions comributing to ceetn tul rot resufing inthe uncenying cousa gvanin PAAT,
428. WAS AN AUTOPSY PERFORMED? Yes o 225, WERE AUTCPSY FINDINGS AVAILASLE TO COMPLETE THE CAUSE OF DEATH? Yoz Na
118, IF SURGERY MENTIONED IN PART | OR I, ENTER REASCN FOR SURGERY %37, DATE CF SURGERY (Mc. Day, Yr) [44.DID TOBASTOUSE CONTRIBUTE TO DEATI?
Yes LE) oty Uienien

45, 1 FEMALE:

Hot progrimd within past vewr
e Licroman if prognart vithif) poct jom”

You, pregat wilkn past year [ Seicol oms ba'ow)
Ne! crognard & ime of degth. bt
pregnart witin 1 lo 42 days o deoh

Nolpregnor, ot time of doslh. bt
Prgrat % tme of deeth pregriart 43 days 19 1 your belira dealr

Tid any extemal sauss, maums, fracture, toxicity or ather non-nature] factor, whather Immediate or defayed, directly cause of contribute to the ceath? ___ Yes . Na
IfYES, the demth must ba raporied to the medical eaminer offics immediately, as required under x406.12, F.5. Bxpiain the circumstances below;

a

01064737891

Certifying Physician - To the best of iy knowledge, death occurred at the time, date and place, and due bo the cause(s) and manner stated,

] - .
RDUANG

CERTIFIER'S NAME (Type or Prin LICENSE NUNBER {of Certifier}

Adow & Feldnoa BB\ g5 5 76

{Signature and Title of Certifier) \K\TE SIGHED (mmfddAryry)
oy

pRETRd, Tax to Vital Statistics at 1-855-323-6655
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S T

Spm—
eV, 01114

. 32720



Advanced Family Medicine
Hours By Appointment

Andrew C Feldman DO
Hoard Certified Family Physician

800 Norih Stone Street
Detand, FL 32720
(386)736-4912

July 7, 2016

RE: Edward Johnson
DOB: 01/20/1937

To Whom It May Concern,

Mr. Edward Johnson was a former patient of mine that passed away on July 24, 2014. At that time |
listed the cause of death as presumed myocardial infarction.

The autopsy report done by Dr. William R. Anderson on August 2, 2014 showed that Mr. Johnson had
toxic levels of the drug amiodarone in his system. Amiodarone was not a medication prescribed by me,
and it is listed in his chart as a medication that he is allergic to.

Given these facts, I would have never signed the death centificate using a natural cause diagnosis had I
known that Mr. Edward Johnson had toxic levels of amiodarone in his system.

If you have any further questions, please contact my office to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely,

Andrew C. Feldman DO



Volusia County Sheriff’s Office Incident
Report and Death Investigation Report

Note ALL prescriptions were collected on site-
Amiodarone was NOT collected

She also tells detectives per their documentation that she was his girlfriend and
lived on premises for several years. This information is false. She had lived on
property for several months.

When she first met my father she told him she was an RN. Review of Florida Board of
Nursing did not show her listed or ever listed as an RN She tells police on site she is his
medical caregiver.



VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
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INC’DENT REPORT ICONT') Page 2 of 5 Pagee

NARRATIVE

B W N -

Johnson{V1) e in girlfrend of
7 agpialize on NUMEIOUS BEEest
8 recently Johnson was hospitaliz

On 07/24/2014 at approxmately 2345 hours Depuly Shields responded to 2638 Flowing Well Road, Deland Florida in reference to a CPR in
progress medical call Upon arrival contact was made with EVAC and VCFR persennel who determined {0 victim was deceased at approximately
2345 hours this date. The aforementioned was determired-by VOFRUIL 77275 and 7451,

Deputy Shields additionally made contact with the Reporting Party Mary-Ann Whoolley(R1). Whoolley was later identhed as the Viclim's Edward

several years and a medical caregiver. [VViRmaiey advised (he ollowing over Ihe past year Johnson has bee
: E50es fo include complications from cardiac and diabetes relaled issues Most

.+ or & | -0

ed for a lolal of seven(7| days during the prior twa(2) weeks To assisl with Johnson's health issues nurses from

g NIRVANA had been hired fer daily in home visitation. On this date al approximately 2030 hours Johnson wenl to bed with the assistance of
10 Whoolley Whoolley returned to the dwelling’s masler bedrosm io check an Johnson only lo find he appeared to be deceased Whoolley
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2 w2 ID-Dhadeniiand {Mavng Perion) .
Cate of Br3n Age o Age l Heght To beigni g To veignt Eye Coidr Har Lokdr Maen Name
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VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |
NARRATIVE / SUPPLEMENT

Page I o__5 pages

EVHT

Repart Do
07 34-2014

1 Doginat
7 Sucpiemen |3

Agancy Repont Nutrbet
140020131

Revott Time Ong Reportes Date Kature of Cal (o Inccent

2333 07-24 2014 7

11
12
13
i4
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

allempted CPR however she was unsuccessiul

Shields observalions of the scene were as follows the dwelling is 2 waler front concrele block structure with a Weslern exposure entrance
hroom are found 1o the rightNorth/East side of the dwelling.  Entering the master
bedioom Deputy Shieids found Johnsan faying on his back clad only yath an adult draper, a wrist watch and two(2) nngs on his left wrist and
fingers. head 1o the East feet to the West his limbs were siraght arms 10 his side head on a pillow Johnson was found an the right side of the king
size bed which is siluated within the master bedroom cenitered on the Easlwall. The dweliing is climate controlied with A/C and was found 1o be
apptoximately 78 degrees. The master bedroom was well ifluminated by numerous lighting sources  Johnson was found with no visible injuries
and ather wise appeared to have been well cared for.  Deputy Shields observed stight hvidily over most the back side of his body

Depuly
Upon entenng the front dear the master bedroom and bat

Al the reques of Deputy Shields VCSO Chapiain Carroll was contacted and responded. Whoolley provided Deputy Shields with Johnson's
pritmary care Physician Andrew Feldman M D {3B6-736-4912) At approximately 0053 hours on 07/25/2014 Doclor Feldman was contacted
siating he would sign the death certificate  With assistance from Chaplain Carroll, Whooliey located and provided Depuly Shields with Lank{ord
Funeral Home miormation and a copy Johnson's Last Witt and Testament Lankford's Livery service responded at which tme Johnson was
removed from the scene  Said Last Will and Testament were submitted wilh this document

vidence data base A# prescription medications were collected
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VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT
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Toxicology Results and Statement from
Dr. Anderson:

Family met with VCSO on July 28, 2014. Telling
our concerns and requesting investigation. Rakxx
XXphontdNrefused for an investigation or
toxicology so the family paid Dr. Anderson to
perform toxicology analysis. Dr. Anderson was
referred to us by Bryan Lankford Deland funeral
home.



Forensicdimensions

June 16, 2016

To:
Whom it may Concern

From:
William R. Anderson MD

re: Johnson, Edward PVT-14

As you are aware, 1 performed an autopsy examination and evaluation on Mr. Johnson on
08.02/14, and have made the following observations and conclusions:

The results of that autopsy indicated that the death was directly related to inflammation in
the lung and occurred in the setting of high levels of the drug Amiodarone—a medication
that is used in certain cases of cardiac arrhythmia, but with known complications,
including Lung injury both directly, and secondary to the development of neurological
deficits that may interfer with the proper handling of secretions from the upper
gastrointestinal tract.

In this case, the etiology of the pneumonia appears most likely due to the laiter
mechanism, althought a direct toxic effect from the medication is in the differential
diagnosis. In any event, these lung changes are, in my opinion, the consequence of the
fact that Mr. Johnson had received sufficient amounts of the medication to result in levels
that were clearly, well above the therapeutic levels, and were in fact, toxic.

The fact that we found toxic levels of Amiodarone indicates that there was a deviation
from proper medical care in both the supervision and monitoring of the amount of drug
that was being administered—either by Mr. Johnson himself, and/or from any individual
in charge of his medical care.

Consequently, based upon my many years experience as a Medical Examiner in Florida, I
would consider this death as suspicious, pointing out that not only the proximate cause of
death, i.e. the ‘ Aspiration Pneumonitis’ needs to be considered, but also it is critical, as a

standard of practice in forensic pathology, to consider the potential contributing factors—
in this case, the presence of a medication overdose.

If you have further questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

1630 Bridgewater Drive Heathrow, FL 32746 (407) 333-3512



Johnson, Edward
PVT-14
Page 2 of 2

Addendum:

July 10, 2016

As per request of law enforcement investigators, I will attempt to further clarify the
opinions provided in the above report.

1.

The death should be considered suspcious in that medicaton was discovered upon
toxicology testing that was, apparently, not prescirbed to Mr. Johnson, and had the
potential for causing both lung injury and inability to properly handle respiratory
secretions. The aspiration of this material was the cause of the pneumonitis which
led to the death.

The delivery of the medication to Mr. Johnson, whose medical care was being
provided by another healthcare provider, is in question, as to whether he accessed
the Amiodarone himself (while being allegedly supervised), or administered by
the provider.

In either case, the facts are presently unknown, and this is the area that requires an
investigation beyond what the pathologist, not having law enforcemnt authority, is
in a position to ascertain.

As a physician in private practice, not presently a part of the Florida Medical
Examiner system, I cannot ‘officially’ make a determination of Manner of Death
in cases other than “Natural’, and was not, in this case, a signatory to the offical
Death Certificate—signed by Dr. Andrew Feldman, the attending physician.

1 would like to reiterate, however, that in my experience as a Medical Examiner,
this is a case in which I would direct law enforcement to carry out a complete
investigation into the death, in order to provide the information needed to make an
accurate determination. This cooperative approach is the standard of practice for
Medical Examiners and Law Enforcement agencies throughout the country.

If indeed, it is shown that someone other than Mr. Johnson provided him with, or
directly administered a medication, either acutely or over a period of time, with
medication that resulted in complications leading to his death, this would be
considered by most forensic pathologists as ‘death at the hands of another’ and
consequently meet the definition of ‘Homicide’.

Historically, it is certanly not a precident to prosecute people for delivery of drugs
to another—a common practice when ‘illicit’ drugs are involved. The same
standard would apply in the case of any drug, including prescription mediations—
particularly if those were not specifically prescribed to the individual involved.

At this point, 1 would look forward to the results of the law enforcemnt
investigaton in the further determination of the manner of death in this case.

1630 Bridgewater Drive Heathrow, FL 32746 (407) 333-3512



Addendum 2: Toxicolgy Report/ Toxic levels of drug not prescribed in fathers system
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POSSIBLE MANNER OF DEATH: H 8 A

(407) 333-3512

DR, WILLIAM ANDERSON REQUISITION
1630 BRIDGEWATER DR.
HEATHROW, FL 32746

OFFICE :
CELL PHONE (407) 256-2171

MEDICAL EXAMINER:

CASE INFORMATION/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

RELEASED BY: {ME)

SPEGIMENS  Blood Unne (,? Bula J}'g Vitreous Fluid (v)@/ Nasal Swab ( )
SUBMITTED  Gastric ( CSF ()
Other () 7’
Plaasa Indicale Number of Containers )
TOXICOLOGY PANEL Blnod' Urine Vitreouj Gast.|Other SEROLOGY!/ HISTOLOGY
Plnse soecty JMICROBIOLOGY JH & E Stains

Volaties CYROYL CY LY HIV EIA ( ) ISpeclal Stains ( )

VOLATILES IF BLOOD POSITIVE (N I A N Hepatitls Prof { )

Carbon Monoxide { ) - () '

Drug Screening (- ) {w‘f (Y 1 )i¢( ) Culiure (V{

Quantifation Cy1 e ¥ )Yl Y1) Sourca:‘ g%

Eiectrolyte Panel A T O I I A T N Culture { )

Other: (YL Cy O ) Source: Cytology ()

Please fax volatiles: { YL )y 1Y) ,Source:

SEALED BY: (ME) % DATE/TIME: gdaafl‘(
DATE/TIME: a{’/bz‘/ (&

SEAL INTACT? YES NO
*Histology/Cytology Chain of Custody on Pink and Goldenrod copies of form

DATEMME: _§ / 4/ 1 ]33

OPENED BY:
SEAL INTACT?  YES —— NO ==

SPECIMEN: ] ' %ﬁaéé ,

RECEIVED BY: W S/4//d 733

SPECIMEN: . -

RECEIVED BY: oﬁm Dslip @ Oe )

SPECIMEN: T Specimeds

RECEIVED BY: C Jovies e 1Y P apze

SPECIMEN:

RECEIVED BY:

HiIsToLOGY RELEASED BY: BLOCKS # SLIDES #

WUESTHOFF REFERENCE LABORATORY
6800 Spyglass Court, Melbourne, FL 32940

(877) 5997975 X628039

Dr. Wilam Anderson Requisition
Issued by: L. Sullivan
Issue Date: 3/1072010
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( ‘?éD WUESl'hOff Wuesthoff Reference Laboratory

6800 Spyglass Court
Lieapgg% gEY J‘mﬂ‘ﬂl‘l‘ﬂﬂf i.fllngll::‘tlt?rya %lgrigtur
Fatient: JOHNSON, EDWARD Rge: 99 Sex: M
Client Patient ID: PVT-14 0802 Account¥: VX55273
Bhysician: ANDERSON, WILLIAM Client: ANDERSON,WILLIAM, M.D.
TOXICOLOGY
“reciren Collected :CB/12/2014 Lak Qecer Nog 42300512 R2g bate: 10/30/14
Test Namo Rasult Units Cutoff/Reporting Limits

MISCELLANEQUS TEST - TXMIS
SPECIMEN TYPE

BLOOD
MISCELLANEOUS TEST ( M’ ‘Fﬁ ﬂgr wae’

AMIODARONE 2.8 meg/mL

Reporting limit 0.010 meg/mL n& prese rbed
Therapeutic range:0.5-2.0 mcg/mL . -
Toxicity reported at concentrations greater than nl"‘l .A al i .“
2.5 mcg/mL,
"n hi ‘t“ﬂ' ,
DESETHYLAMIODARCNE 7.4 meg/mlL 1 ’ ‘_)
Reporting limit 0.10 meg/mL

Following chronic administration of Amicdarona, plasma
concentrations of Desethylamiodarone are approximately
0.5-2 timas those of Amicdarone.

Testing performed by NMS Labs, 3701 Welsh Rd, Willow Grova, PA 19090-2910

Specimens were intact upon receipt. Chain of custody, specimen security and integrity has
been mantained. Testing has been performed as requested

Reviewed by: M‘Wﬂ Date:__ [/-7 ""7[
FINAL REPORT - THIS COMPLETES REPORTING ON THIS CASE
TOX ICOLGG!_EEORE J OHNSON ' EDWARD

Farra: MM Stogle RLIT Page 1of 1 Princed: 11/07/14 10:49




@WUESthOff Whuesthoff Reference Laboratory

6300 Spyglass Count

RadRaTRY TR P Al
Patient: JOHNSON, EDRWARD Age: 99 Sex: M
Client Patient ID: pvtld 0802 Account§: VX49702
Physician: ANDERSON, WILLIAM Client: ANDERSOM,WILLIAM, M.D.
i ‘TOXICOLOGY _ : i
Specimen Collected :08/02/2014 Lab Order Nu: 442500359 Reg Date; 08/04/14
Test Nama Result Units Cutoff/Reporting Limits

MORPHINE, METOPROLOL, CAFFEINE, CAFFEINE METABOLITE
BLOOD IMMUNQASSAY SCREEN

BARBITURATES HEGATIVE mg /L g.100
BENZODIAZEPINES NEGATIVE mg/L 0.050
BUPRENORPHINE NEGATIVE mg/L g0.001
CANNABINQIDS NEGATIVE mg/L a.050
COCAINE METAEOLITE NEGATIVE mg/L 0.100
FENTANYL NEGATIVE mg/L 0.001
METHADONE NEGATIVE mg/L 0.050
OPIATES POSITIVE mg/L 0.050
SALICYLATES MEGATIVE mg/L 50.0

FREE OPIATES PANEL - OPPF
SPECIMEN TYPE

BLOOD
CODEINE " ————MNONE DETECTED mg/L______ 0.025
HORPHINE ¢.330 mg/L il " L

Lethal range {(non-tolerant users):
0.07¢ - 0.350 mg/L

E NONE DETECTED mg/L 0.025
6-MONOACETYLMORPHINE NOME DETECTED mg/L 0.005

i HYDROMORPHONE NONE DETEGTED mg/L 0.005
OXYCODONE NONE DETEGTED mg/L 0.025
OXYMORPHONE NONE DETECTED mg/L 0.010

Analysis by GC/MS
TOTAL OPIATES PANEL -~ OFPT
SPECIMEN TYPE

BLOOD
CODEINE NOME DETECTED mg/L 0.025
TOXICOLGGY_REFQRT JOHNSON, EDWARD

Form: MM Slugle RIAT Pagezofg Printed: 08/30/14 13:46




Cﬁ) Wuesthoff Wauesthoff Reference Laboratory

........................................ 6800 Spyglass Court

FEREN ;
LASGRATORY .
Patient: JOHNSON, EDWARD Age: 99 Sex: M
Client Patient ID: FPVT-14 0802 Account#: VX55273
Physician: ANDERSON, WILLIAM Client: ANDERSON,WILLIAM, M.DL.
T : TOXICOLOGY :
recturer Collected :08/02/72014 Lab Order No: 463000512 Rey bate: 10730/14
Test Name Result Units Cutoff/Reporting Limits

MISCELLANEQUS TEST - TXMIS
SPECIMEN TYPE

BLOOD
MISCELLANEQOUS TEST
AMIODARONE 2.B mcg/mL
Reporting limit 0.010 mecg/mL

Therapeutic range:0.5-2.0 mcg/mL
Toxicity reported at concentrations greater than

2.5 mcg/mL.
DESETHYLAMIODARONE 7.4 meg/mL
Reporting limit 0.10 meg/mL

Following chronic administration of Amiodarone, plasma
concentrations of Desethylamiodarone are approximately
0.5-2 times those of Amiodarone.

Testing performed by NMS Labs, 3701 Welsh Rd, Willow Grove, PA 13090-2910

Specimens were intact upon receipt. Chain of custody, specimen security and integrity has
been mantained. Testing has been performed as requested

Reviewed by: MW Date: //’ 7""'-/
I
FINAL REPORT - THIS COMPLETES REPORTING ON THI1S CASE
TOXICOLOGY_REPORT JOHNSON, EDWARD

Foewn: MM Slogle RLAT Page 10of 1 . princed: 11/07/14 10:49




Sanders, Kathy J (CHFS PH)

To: Thoman, Patrick; jgallagher@vcso.us; pkammerer@vcso.us
Subject: Edward W. Johnson, Jr.
Importance: High

| spoke with one of you Lt's earlier concerning the concerns over series of events which lead to my fathers death. | did
not get his email address, so if you can forward this information to him for his records.

During our conversation, we discussed the ruling of pneumaonia as the cause of death... DESPITE toxic levels of a drug not
prescribed, not given while my father was haspitalized for six weeks out of the last 3 months out of his life... and they
were not giving him amiodarone.

https://www.verywell.com/amiodarone-lung-toxicity-1745988

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2687560/

gardless. Please see the link below, which clearly documents: ]
* amiodarone should only be used by patients with life-threatening or severely disabling arrhythmias, and who
have no other likely treatment options.
* Amiodarone lung toxicity probably affects about 5% of patients taking this drug, and can take at least
four forms.
¢ The most dangerous is a sudden, life-threatening, diffuse lung problem called. Patients with ARDS rapidly
develop severe shortness of breath and difficulty getting sufficient oxygen into the bloodstream.
e Pulmonary toxicity usually manifests as an acute or subacute pneumonitis, typically with diffuse infiltrates
on chest x-ray and high-resolution computed tomography.

Kathy 1. Sanders, RN MSN

KY Adult Viral Hepatitis Prevention and Control Program Coordinator
275 East Main Street

Frankfort, KY 40621

502-564-3261 ext. 4236

I 4l COC RECOMMENDS ANYONE
e a BORN FROM 1945-14965
Lt GET TESTED FOR HEPATITIS ©

"You will have much oppeosition to encounter. But great works do not prosper without opposition" Florence

Nightingale
Kentucky Department for Public Health ® 275 E. Main Strael Frankfor, Y 40621 * Mall Stop HS2E-B

Kentuckiy™

UNBRIDLED SPIRIT



Home Health Report:

Please note the recording from Nirvana Home
Health Care on 7-23-2014 (one day before he

passed away) and medications prescribed and

he was taking from July17, 2014 hospitalization

Additional records available upon request



OASIS-C Addendum Page | Kinnser Software Page 94 of 96

Patient Communication: Nirvana Home Health Care
Patient. Johnson, Edward (1360} 700 Sterthaus Dr.
8 lo)Bsth: Andrew; Feldman { NPI: 17806676 43) Ommond Beach, FL, 32174

Date of Cont%%o&Nﬁg? $ g;;é Phone: (386) 677-7006 Fax: (386) 677-7096

Phone: (388) 7364812

Fax (386) 738-0016

/‘Duzing this wvisit on 71-23-2014d,maryannisignificant other; told this therapist that the patient had an
accident early in the morningi{diarrhea} and she helped the patisnr and gave him a good shower.She
cepoerted that she was investigated by the DCF in the past of suspected abuse charged by the patient
Hauahter but found nothing after the invescigation. {Patient and daughter are not getting along together
cver #ince he met his significant uther).

gty ann Ieft us o go to orlands for a very importan® appointment to her lawyer.this therapist teld
Lthrs patient about the diarrhes accident early in the morning but denied that he was being helped by
raryann.he alse told chis therapist that when he came home from the ER last sunday merning, maryann left
nim alone whole day.He sald that he needs te get. hetter and stronger so he can get a lawyer and akle to
Fanage Ris fipances again.also claims that when he got investigated by the BCF, he did not disclosed

IVeTYLning. He was offered to have a social services to assist him with this issue but declined because
i den’t want maryant to know this.Told the patzent that he needs to have a caregiver when maryann go
wt for any appeintment,.He agreed that he needs somoone o e with him to assist because he still
woak.He sajd that he will tell maryann about getting an aide.

Getween €:30-6:45 PM, maryann called this therapist very upset that she asked this theraprst to guit
oth nirvana and sit down with tha patient . she said that she was told by the patient that I am
roncerned about the patrient being left aleone.this thersapist told her about tho patient charges against
hier bt she denied claimed that the patient not in a good mind that he has dementia(recently
fHiagnosed) . I teld maryann that I should not hear arything like this repcrt frem ths patient.told hez
that i reported chis incident to the case manager,Elaine, B¥ who agreed to this therapist that the
patient still have a clear of mind.patient and sign:ficant other contratict each sther wilth their report
to this therspist.mary ann said that she will call nursing agency and asked about the aide but not suro
i1t the patient wanting to pay this.

'—LM_ /_lghw,\ A/o_f-:’. } 0{4) Lxe’ﬁf‘r. 'A‘”\JA Péfﬁgg@ Wy'

Signature: . L Date:
Digitally signed by: €leus Alipio . PT 0712512014
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Post Hospltal Order 07/17/2014 (14489920.5) Nirvana Home Health Care
Johnson, Edward (1360) 700 Sterthaus Or
In Addition to CMS 485 Episode: 06/17/14 - 08/15/14 Ovmond Beach FL 32174 (386) 677-7006

Resumption of Care Date ¢7/17/20.4

Inpatient Information
Hospital Stay From: 07/13/2004 o O7/L&é/20%14

Surgical Diagnosis a. Date: --/-=/=--
Surgical Diagnosis b. Date: «-/--s--

Surgical Diagnosis ¢. Date: --/--/---
Surgical Diagnosis d. Date: --/-~/~--

(M1010) List each Inpatient Diagnosis and ICD-9-C M code at the level of highest spegifjcity for only those conditions treated during an
inpatient sta within the last 14 days (no E-codes or V-codes): ‘1'}\

tn‘l’ hpﬁbeo-gtnﬂ :

. Bolganing-cardioronicn

Syrcopt ang & s LoTC e AAad > . 780.3
- MI1 wo cmp ne or anenze NS Nute: Major diagnosis 250.00
Paymotz esal w/o it epi from ho- Poisoning- j;:‘;i‘

- Atrisl fivrillacion Cardiotonic

"moaon

(M1020a) Primary Diagnosis: . . S :
(M1022b) Secondary Diagnosis: **KJS Note: Discharge medications from hospital, show

Medication- Dose, Frequency, Route, New, Changed . . . . .
GLYBURIDE Qral 5 MG 2 Tab(s) daily (i) no Amiodarone which was found in toxic levels in my
atenoleol Sral 25 MG one Tab(s) datly (N} f h b d

Cyarocebalamin Oral 1500 MCG cne Tabia) daily (N) athers bo

Loztab Qral 7.5-500 HZ one Takls) every 6 hiours every 6 hours if neseded for pain (D

LevcthK:azina Sodium Qral 25 MCS one Tab{s} daily (¥}

Hydrochlerothiozide Oral 25 HG one Tabia) daily (N} ({Cenclived)
DME/Supplies
. DME ,
'l Bedside Commade i Cane {7} Elevaled Toilet Seat ' Grab Bars v Hospital Bed
2 ll’;lebulizer | Oxygen [ Tub/Shower Bench « Walker -] Wheslchair
ther:
: Supplies i
JABDs L | Ace Wrap 4 Alcohol Pads 1 ChuxitUnderpads v Diabdtic Supplies
{71 Drainage Bag ' Dressing Supplies T Duoderm « Exam Gloves [ Foley Catheter
[ Gauze Pads L Insertion Kit L Irrigation Set [ Irrigation Solution [ Kerlix Rolls
[l lLeg Bag [ Neadles CING Tube « Prabe Covers U] Sharps Containar
‘g glerile Gloves 7 Syringe £ Tape
ther:

Orders for Discipline and Treatments

The attached Face tc Face document is an adderdun to this Plan of Care,
S_gnatuze leluw denotes acceptance of all pages.

SH Freguens iwl, 2wl, 1w2.

PT Freguency: iwt effestive week of 7/17/2014.

Homebound 5Status: Requires max assistance/taxing cffort to leave [(Sansinued)

Goals/Rehabilitation Potential/Discharge Plans
Pavient/Caregiver will verbalice understanding of disease process of Syncope. Diabetes and HIN within 4 weeks.
Pabienv/Cazeqiver will verbalize understanding and demenstrate compliance with medication regimen within 4

Weeks.
{Continuad)

Updated Frequencies for Skilled and Non-Skilled Services

SN:  1wl, 2wl, 1w2 PT: 1wl effectlve weekx of 1/17/2014
oT: ST:
MSW; HHA:

Signature & Title: (Marks, Michele) Date

Digitally Signed by: Michele Marks , RN, COS-C DON 07/16/2014

Physician's Name Physician's Agddress :

et e {36¢) 736-4912 (Phone)
Ardrew Feldman 23225'; Stene Streqt:ARLamN; Fu {285) 733-0016 (Fax)
DELANTY &t 32720
Physlician Signature: Date
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Addendum Page
Post Hospital Order 07/17/2014

Johnson, Edward (1360}
Date of Birth; 01/20/1837 J(ﬂ

o\‘{
\’;w

Medication- Dose, Frequency, Route, New, Changed (Continued)

nigoxin Oral 125 MCG one Tabis) every other day (C} ap}“’ 5

HydrALAZINE HCL Ural 10 MG cne Tabi{s} 3z's a day (M) & (1

Lisinepral Oral 20 M4 one Tabis) daily (W) ] ’1

1 tTORMIN Bl Oral 1000 MG cne Tab(s) twice daily (€) &

Eliguis Oral § MG Cne Tab(s} One tab twice a day

Labetalol HCL Ocal 100 MG 2 Tabis) three time a day ‘ jr

PrednisolCHE Cral 5 MG one Tabi{sl daily & {ﬁ,

Greprazole Oral 70 MG one CaEEsl daily yﬂb . }
hoacol Orai 300 MG one Tabls) twice daily F}g pr/ i m
Bacloten Gral 10 MO cne Tabls) twice daily \ﬂ° \y

nipitor @ral 10 MU one Tab(s) dally ‘7 ’\A\
Orders for Discipline and Treatments (Continued) \JD

home, Residual weakness,Unable to safely leave home unassisfed,Severe 508 or 50B upen exertion.

May ncc&gt arders from primary physician and 4all attendin fconsulring physiclans invelved inm patient’s care,
Botify physieisn of: temperature greater than 100.€ or less than 94; pulse greater than 160 or lssa than 58;
respiraticns greater than 26 or less than 14; aystolic BP greater than 200 or less than ©0; diastolic BP
greater thar 90 or less than 58: fasting bloocd sugar greater than 150 or lesa than €0; randem blocd sugar
greater than 200 or less than 80,

ZN cbsarvatlion/assessment/educate patient/caregiver in disease process of Syncope, Diabetes and HIN including,
si1gns and symptoms of complizations, intervantions, management and when to Tepery to MD/SN. :

SN to assesa/insTtruct patient/caregiver in medication regimen including, aide effmcts, routa, time of dssage,
interactions and comgliarce, SN to assess/instruct patient/varegiver ro ansess affectivenass of medication
regamen and roport lpsues to MD/SH.

5K o perform COxygen Saturation via Pulse Oximetery PRN for dyspnea. Report to physician less than 501

SN to assess/Llnstruct patient/caregiver in diabetiC management including, signs and symproms of
hypo/hyparglycemia, compliance with diet and skin care/ménltoring ard Lo report Lo MD.
Goals/Rehabilitation Potential/Discharge Plans (Continued)

Patient willi maintain Cxygen Saturaticn greater than 501 for cerrification perzod.
patient/Caregiver will verbalize underatanding of dizbetic management within 4 weeks.
E?hab potential: Gosd to achieve stated geals with skilled snterventisn and patient's cempliance.with the plan
of care.
Discharge plano: Discharge when medical condition is stable and pectient is no longer in need of skilled
enrvices.

NP

p‘/},ﬂ

Johnson, Edward {1360) © 2004-2014 Kinnser Software, Inc. All Rights reserved.
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PT Visit Addendum Page on212014
Johnson, Edward { 1360 )

Addltional Narratlve Summary

further sald that the next time thiz cheraplat comes,the patient will bo-up-and*xunning_ﬁ%gég.In:tructe not to
tcave the patient alone ond assist him when lw walks dun te at-high riek for falling z£ig w.patient al

lna:xucteddnat to atterpe-to-walk by himself and he needs to call for aasistance uhen he triea to Uktk. Bot
weeEo agreod.
#+¥KJS Note: Elder Neglect & Abuse: Mary Ann did not take to ER as recommended,
Staling he would be up and running around when they arrived again. Despite being

told not to leave my father alone due to risk on this visit, on 7/23 documentation clearly
shows that she left my father 0 go to her altorneys oflice.

Johnsan, Edward (1360)
© 2004-2014 Kinnser Software, Inc. All Rights reserved
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Skilled Nurse Visit: 0772472014
Johnsan, Edward (1360)

Oigestive Nutrition

Abid Girth:
LastBM: o7/23/0014
Aspar Pr/ LG Heport

"*KIS Note: see July 23rd documentation, whe
fathers allegations, the next day... see below wi
urinal as a telephone, he passed away later son

WNL T Nausoa / Vomiting HPC Ostomy:

Rellux findigestion [ Diarrhea _ Constipation | Ostomy Typafs):
¥ BowstIncontinence {7 Decreased Appetite | | Oysphagia 7 Stoma Appearance;
Woeight Losa ! Gain: Amount: (] Stoct Appozrance:
Bowel Sounds: Mormal Dg"‘;"&"‘;‘t“‘“ﬂ Skin:

v WNL Tuba Feoding
{]Abrermal Steal: | 1Gray T Tamy O Frash Bisod Back "1 Fesmula,
1 Consupation. [ IChromic [T Acute ! Occas.oral I Bakrs - every - hour(s)
[ILax 7 Encma Use. [l Contnuous -- ccthour
{1 Hemaorrncigs Tinternat ] Externa’ 7 Placement Checked
.1 Residual Checked Amount:
Comments:

called and my father was not taken to ER for ef

¥ Meits Prepared & Adminlstered Appropriately

¥ Diet: 1'a5 HCs
(i Dlet nadequats

1 Home Health confronts "special [riend” wilh
ich shows my father su coniused he is using a
nelime that evening at his home, no one was

Skil ention
asessmant { Instruction f Performance

At Line of SN visir patient was confused
3tawws he has perioes of confuslon at Qif
incrensed confusion-blocd w?
digexin is atill high Accerd n3 to assssament 02

Talking and ncting xrcrationall
fezent times of d
ar may be high or low, Oxygen
. blood au

raluation.

urinal for tylephone GG

! L@ urQ many rcasona foc

evel may ke low, patient may have UTI er lavel of
gar are normal and urine was normal last weak in ER EN

y Pigked

u
ay Instructed CG that tge

communicated wich MD £ repeat dig level to he drawn as

this ray ko the reosan. {Continued)

E RESponae-Fo-Shitled-Inaey Commoents:
Verhahzed Undersianding: Op =~V JT3 I00°% Title of Teaching TooT DR Ga—
Retusn Demonstrabon: Op -1 Veg -~
Requirs Further Teachmg: P YCB
Coordination Plan
Progruss to Goals: increase undesstanding of discase prscess
Conlemencoed with; Name:
Regarding: I\f £ X “’ \
Physician Contacled Ro: ‘Ci  —
Ordar Changas: d“ €

Plana for Next Visit:

Nenxt Physiclan Visit:
Dlscharge Planning:
O Wnitten notice of dischame prov'ded (o patient, Discharge schedu'cd for

srsprust in disease prusess

D Ae
%J,J us g

. | _as flephot<

LA Ing

Updale to Nursing Care Plan
Problem:

Intervention:

Guoal:

Nurse §

L natpra & Title (Elaine Detimar, RN}
tigital

)
Fy Signed by: ¥laine Dattmer , AN

R

Data:
07r242m4

TimeIn: 12:45 | Time Outs 1134
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From: Marie Zettlemoyer <zmane54@yahoo com>
To: RNcontractpro <RNcontractpro@aol com=>

Subject: Daniglie

Data: Tue, Jul §, 2016 9.46 pm
Hi Kathy,
Just wanled to fill you in on info about danielle
| have known her since 2004. She has been close friend of ours. Her husband worked with mine. He passed in
2009 Mary Ann was already in picture at that time and taking care of him. She told us she was a reg. Nurse.
After JP went home from facility he passed about a week later. We remained in contact with danielle and our
granddaughter even called her Nana. Her and JP thought of her as that.
On January 6 2016 Danielle had a nurse from fia Hosp call me, danielle told me she needed ‘Help'.She said
that woman is double crossing me. There are peaple in my house. [ told her | would do all | could do to help
her. She asked if my husband would CHG locks on her house. On Jan 10 we had a locksmith CHG locks. We
tock keys and gave them to Danielle at regents nursing home. Maryann was 5o upset with us that she
wouldn't bring danieile cell phone . She then told us that that house was hers and wa had ro right to CHG
locks
We visited Danielle on jan 17. We took danielle to her home for a few hours to look for phone and checkbook.
We did not find either | spike t danielie a few more times over next two weeks but seemed worse. On jan 24 |
went lo see her and while we were there we noliced a bottle of rasp tea and danielle told us maryann brought it
but didn't taste good 5o | threw it away. While we were there maryann came in and asked where tea was and
got upset when | told her danielle didn't want it. | called danielle on Jan 26 she told me she was very upset of
all that was happening. On Feb 1 maryann told me danielle was slopping dialysis. Went to see danielie on Feb
14 . she told me maryann told her that dialysis wasn't good and toid her to stop. | siope on phone to danielis on
Feb 17. Her words were siurred and she told me she was very tired. | tried
to call her room several times next 2 weeks and never got answered. On Feb 28 | went to see danielle with my
granddaughter. Danielle's face was bruised and when | asked maryann who was there also she told me
danielie fell out of bed. The nurse told me it did not happen there!
Maryann told me that day that she was taking danielle home because she had no more money to payafter the
29 th.Mary Ann told me that danielle was not up for visitors
The next few days. She passed on march 7. Marry Ann never called me till next day. She told me danieile had
a mess from bloody nose. And she didn't want me to see all that. She had a friend "Tammy" that helped her
with danielle.mary Ann called me on mar 9 to inform me if funeral on nar 11. After the funeral | never heard
from maryann.
So sad o not have been there for my friend.looking back all very suspicious circumstances.

https://mail.acl.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 712012016



JULY 8, 2016
KATHY SANDERS

Danita's Story (Danielle Ensch)

JULY B, 2016
KATHY SANDERS

Another victim of AM. AM was Quick Deeded on Danita's property in January 2014.

Marie Z. wrote:
I have known Danita since 2004, She has been a close friend of ours since that time. Her
husband worked with my husband. He passed away in 2009.

AM was in the picture and was "taking care of him". AM told us she was a RN. After Danita's
husband went home from the rehab facility, he passed away about one week later. We
remained in contact with Denita and our granddaughter was very close with her and called her
Nana.

On January 6 2016 Danita had a nurse from Florida Hospital call me. Danita told me she
needed 'Help'. She said that "AM is double crossing me. She is taking my money. There are
people in my house and | need them out”.

[ told her 1 would do all | could do to help her. She asked if my husband would change the
locks on her house. On Jan 10, we had a locksmith change the locks on her home. We tock the
keys and gave them to Danita at the nursing home so she would have access to her home. we
later found out, AM went to the nursing rehab, made a copy of the new key while Danita was
out of the room. AM then went to Danita's home, and took $25,000 worth of checks and
CASHED them.

AM was so upset with us that she wouldn't bring Danita her cell phone, so Danita had no
numbers or access to her friends that she needed to contact . AM then told us that Danita's
home was hers and we had no right to change the focks. When Danita was asked if she had put
AM on her home, Danita DID NOT know that she had signed her home to AM.

My husband and | visited Danita on Jan 17 and took danielle to her home for a few hours to
look for her cell phone and checkbook. We did not find either. [ spoke with Danita a few more
times over the next two weeks but she seemed worse.

On Jan 24 i went to Danita and while we were there we noticed a bottle of raspberry tea-
Danita did not like raspberry tea. Danita told us AM brought it to her in the nursing home

but it didn't taste good... so ] threw it away. While we were therewith Danita, AM came in and

asked where the tea was. AM got upset when [ told her Danita didn't want it and | threw it out.

[ called Danita on Jan 26 she told me she was very upset of all that was happening. On Feb 1.
AM told me Danita was stopping dialysis. | went to visit Danita on Feb 14 . she told me AM



told her that dialysis wasn't good and she told her to stop. | spoke on the phone with Danita on
Feb 17. Her words were slurred and she told me she was very tired. Keep in mind, AM was
medical surrogate, so despite my efforts, 1 could get no additional information or make any
changes. At this point, Danita was becoming more confused.

| tried to call her room several times over the next 2 weeks and never got answered. On Feb 28
| went to see Danita with my granddaughter. Danita's face was bruised and when | asked

AM who was there at the rehab, she told me that Danita had fallen out of bed, When | went
out to the front desk the nurse told me she could not talk to me because 1 was not her medical
surrogate. As [ was leaving, a nurse chased me out and told me it did not happen there!

Two women came forward and reported they went to the rehab with AM one day. They waited
in the car. AM was very upset that Danita was trying to get her removed from her accounts
and property. AM went in to the facility, was inside for about 20 minutes. When she came
out, she was laughing, saying that she had threatened Danita and she was curled up in a fetal
position, she was afraid, and she would not be changing anything.

AM told me that day that she was taking Danita home because she had no more money to
payafier the 29 th. Keep in mind, she had cashed out $25,000 in checks. AM also told me that
danielle was not up for visitors.

Danielle passed away on March 7, 2016. AM did not call until the next day. AM told me
Danita had a mess from a bloody nose. She had several bad bloody noses over the last few
weeks of her life. AM said she didn't want me to see all the blood. She had a friend "Lammy"
that helped her with Danielie. Lammy is a felon with a 2012 conviction of Elder Abuse and
Exploitation charges. How many more... we need justice! Vulnerable Elders being preyed
upon. Know the facts. Know it is happening!
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